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Zaloiy A

Declaration of Martin S. Gottesfeld

I, Martin S. Gottesfeld, declare as follows pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §
1746(1):

1. T am Mantin S. Gottesgeld, petitionen in Gottesfeld v. Lammer, 2:20--
cv-00012-JRS-MID (herein "the case"), pending before The Honorable U.S. 7
Distrnict Count forn The Southern Distrnict of Indiana (herein "The Count").

2. Attachment 1 i an accurate depiction of one of the 10 bags of BOLD
party blend SAVORY Chex mix SNACK MIX that Respondent Lammen served me during
the week of fhe three fedenal Lethal infections inside his complex.in July.

3. Prion to the agonementioned July week of executions hene, I had never
been senved BOLD panty blend SAVORY Chex mix SNACK MIX by Respondent Lammen
and 1've been at the inmstitution since his verny §inst day; punthern, no earliern
wanden even senved me BOLD party blend SAVORY Chex mix SNACK MIX here and I've
been at this complex since Apnil 1, 2019.

4. Attachment 2 44 an accurate depiction of the BOLD party bLend SAVORY
Chex mix SNACK MIX that Respondent Lammern Ae&ue?xze Just as Keith Duwayne g
NeLson was put Zo death inside this complexs in PBVgust PRIPAE < 4o a-0%

5. Attachment 3 is a true copy of the Latest unnumbered Lneident report
Respondent Lammen served me at approximately noon, Wednesday, August 26, 2020.

6. Attachment 4 is a marked excenpt of BOP Program Statement 5270.09
Inmate Discipline Progrnam I printed yestenday, Friday, Septemben 4, 2020, §rom
the FCI Tenre Haute CMU Law Libranry.

7. Attachment 5 is a thue copy of the untimely ADVISEMENT OF INCIDENT
REPORT DELAY(S) Ms. Rebekka Eisele handed to me yesternday, Friday, Septemben
4, 2020, at the equally untimely unit disciplinary committee (UDC) hearing of
the aforementioned unnumbered incident repont (Attachment 3).

&. Attachment 6 is a thue copy of the Latest incident repont, post hoc
numbened 3427792, as 4ilLed out at the UDC hearing by Ms. Rebekka Eisele and
Ms. Jamie Wheeten, and netuaned (parntially) to me.

9. 1 have never been provided a §ull copy of the aforementioned incident
heport with the results of LE. C. Wiley's "investigation.”

10. Attachment 7 .44 a thue copy of the BP-A0293 Inmate Rights ak
Discipline Hearning fonm executed by myseld and Ms. Rebekka Eisele at the UDC
hearnding, noting Lhat 1 have the night "to present a statement” at Lhe '~
diseiplinarny heaning.

11. Attachment § is a Zrue copy of the BP-A0294 Notice of Discipline
Heaning Before the (DHO) fonm executed by myself and Ms. Rebekka Eisele at the
UnC heaning.

12, Attachment 944 a thue copy of my now-rejected BP-10, dated August 3,
2020, and netunned: tfo me August 31, 2020. Cf. dkt.. 50-1 at 1 W1 2, id. at 4~
$a12, drt. 47-1 at 7-8, and 4d. at 1-6.

13. Attachment 10 44 a thue copy of my gournth attempted regionak
administhative nemedy fon admin. rem. no. 1000236-F1. C4. dkt. 51-1 at 1-2,
4d. at 3-15 (the neason Ms. Rebekka Eisele deliberately uses a Light-pink pen
to s4ign and date the neceipts gor this admin. rhem. is now clearly visible,
contrast &dﬁ?&, dated and signed by Ms. Eisele August 5, 2020, with 4id. at
10), 4d. at 16-17, and 4d. at 18-24.

- Page 1 of 2 -
RN KK



Case 2:20-cv-00012-JRS-MJD Document 57 Filed 09/11/20 Page 4 of 47 PagelD #: 703

14. Despite my earkien whitten nequesi cited, Supra, and Ms. Rebekka
Eisele's spoken assurances that she would include a timeliness memorandum with
my now-rejected BP-10, she did no such thing.

15. She now nequesis that 1 4L out and mail yet anothen BP-10 on Lthis
same issue and once again assures me she will include the timeliness memo. Cf.
drt. 1 at 36 I 177 and dkt. 1-1 af 5.

16. No timeliness memo should even be necessary, howeven, due Lo the .
dated and signed adminisirative-xremedy receipts proving the onty reason my
§inst BP-10 was Late was because Respondent Lammer did not provide me his
nesponse to my Decemben 2019 BP-9 until July 2020.

I declare the foregoing is true and correct under the penalty of perjury
under the laws of The United States. Executed Saturday, September 5, 2020.

5

Martin S. Gottesfeld
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Total Fat 6g

Saturated Fat 1g

Trans Fat Og
Cholesterol Omg
Sodiuin 370mg

tal Carbohydrate 36g

Dietary Fiber 2g

Sugars 3g

Protein 4g

R

Not a significant source of vitamin A, vitamin C andd
5 * Percent Dally Values are based on a 2,000 caloried o
: S0 i Your daily values may be higher or lower dependngs
your calorle needs;

; o R Calories 2,000
ZSAUG 2@20 ‘. i Total FFatt ll:ess g:an ggg
. : iy : Sat Fal ess than ]
RKRK @4.56 ' R o gam Cholestero! Less than 300mg
; Sodium Less than §,400mg
. i B il 1 Total Carbohydrate 00g
Partially Produced with Genalic ‘ § Dietary Fiber 259
Engm%ﬂngw an ¢ - : !ngredients:Emichpd Flour {wheat fou, niaci, ron, e
Leammorgat Ask Generd mononilale, iboflain,folicacid), Whole Wheat, Degermed
i “ ”’ } ; i Moal, Vegetable Ofl {soybean, canola, andlor ice bran), Su]
013870

e

Sy

g 2% orless of: Monosodtum Glolame, Sal, Rye Fous, il

) Yoasl, Gailc Pouder, Coim Synp Solids, Whey Potuder, Spsf

24 Monogycerides, Sodium Diacelals, Baking Soda, Onion Porek
321 Romano Cheese {made from cow's milk, cheese cullures, sal,

Dried Pamesan Chease {milk, cheese culures, sall, en

Powder, Disodium Inosinale, Disodium Guanylale, TisodimP

Disodium Phosphale, Yellow Corn Flou, Calcium Carbonale, Vg
Flavor, Caramel Color, Barkey Halt Syup, Freshness Preseve!

0771600 CONTAINS WHEAT, MILK AND S0V INGREDIENTS,

15.00M

o ANEELAD TEEE i JBUTED BY GENERAL MILLS SALES, INC., MiwEAPOLIS 18
;pO\IS.MN *f"“ﬂ_ ; 4 DSTHG - © Ganoral Mills_. 3618

arhohvdrate Cholee

b 3




Case 2;20-cv-00012-JRS-MJD_. Document ‘5Z¢Eilpe,d 09/11/20--Page 7 of 47 PagelD #: 706




Case 2:20-cv-00012-JRS-M.JD

V. IT UP' MAY RAVE SET
; I ONITSW WAY T
B0 FARTY BLEND {6g EATPER 49 PDU HiH
LLAR FOTATO GHIPS {185 FAT. PER 49y SERVING)G

= BETTER IF USED BY

25AUG2020
RKRK 06:49 H

((

howzrecycle mfo

Partjally Produced with Genehc l

Engineering

Leam mors al Ask GeneraldBs com
n"16000"138

1-800-231-0308 Mon. - Fr. 7:30 am - 530 pm CF
WWW. GENERMMHLS coM

a1 Mils, Box 200, Winneapolis, ,,N5544

‘ @ Romano Chease {made from cow's milk, chease pres

Amount Per Serving

Calories 210

Calories frong

% Paily |t

Total Fat 69
Saturated Fat 1g
Trans Fat Og
‘I Cholesterol Omg
Sodium 370mg
Total Carbohydrate 369
Dietary Fiber 2g
Sugars 3g
Protem 4g

fron
Not a significant source of vitamin A, vitamin C anl
“Percent Daily Values are based on a 2,000 calorsd

Your daily values may be higher or fower de

your calorie needs:

Calories 2,000

Total Fat Less than 65g

Sat Fat Less than 209
Cholesterol Less than 300mg
Less than 2,400mg
300g
Dietary Fiber 25g

lngredtenls Enriched Flour (wheat flour, niaci, ron, Hesk
mononiirate, iboflavin, folic acid), Whole Wheal Degermed
4 Meal, Vegelable O (soybean canola, and/omwbyan) S
| 2% or less of: Monosodium Glutamale, Salt, Ry Flour, K
Yeas!, Garfic Powder, Com Synp ol Whey Pwde(,
\ Honoglyoerids, Sodium Diacelat, Baking Soda, Oty

| Dried Pamesan Cheese (milk, cheese oulies, sall ¢
Powder, Disodium Inosinale, Disodium Guanylate,
Discdium Phosphle, Yellow Com Flour, Calchum Carbom\
Flavor, Caramel Color, Barley Malt Syrup Freshness p;esewed

2 CONTAINS WHEAT, HILK AND SOY INGREDIENTS:
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BP-A0288 INCIDENT REPORT

JAN 17
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

Part!| - Incident Report

1. Institution: FC! Terre Haute / CMU Incident Report Number:
2. Inmate’'s Name: 3. Register Number: 4, Date of incident: 5. Time:
Magtin Gottesfeld 12982-104 8/25/2020 10:59 AM (Approx)
6. Place of Incident: 7. Assignment: 8. Unit:
FCI Terre Haute / CMU CMU Unassigned D - Unit
9. Incident: Use of the Mail for Abuses Other Than Criminal Activity | 10. Prohibited Act Code(s)
296 A

11. Description of Incident (Date: B/25/2020 Time: 1:52 PM . Staff became aware of incident):

On August 25, 2020, inmate Gottesfeld authored correspondence to Walter Pavlo, whose address is 50 Union Street, Unit 7, Manchester By
The Sea, MA 01944, A review of the correspondence revealed inmate Gottesfeld enclosed 2 letters, both addressed to Pavlo. in the first
letter, inmate Gottesfeld stated the attached 6 page letter was being provided to Pavio to be used for publishing purposes, as “gratis and pro
bono publico.” A review of the 6 page letter revealed the inmate wrote an article, in the form of a letter to Pavlo, to be used for publishing
purposes. Inmate Gottesfeld wrote about his alleged perceptions of staff, the institution and the executions, to Include preparations. Inmate
Gottesfeld stated the warden gave "party” type foods during the July executions, which is expected again during the executions to be taking
place in August and provided a detailed list of each item he allegedly received on his food trays, to include brand names and suppliers of the
items. Furthermore, inmate Gottesfeld included remarks that encourage the reader to engage in group demonstrations, to include boycotts
and strikes, against the manufacturer's who make and supply their items to the BOP.

Inmate Gottesfeld is continuing his attempt to circumvent monitoring procedures via writing messages to persons on his approved contact list,
in hopes the messages would be conveyed to un-named third parties. Legal staff have been consulted throughout the review process.

The correspondence represents a violation of Program Statement 5265.14, and is an altempt to circumvent established mail monitoring
procedures and insight potential violence in the community.

12. Typed Name/Signature of Reporting Employee: 13.Date And Time:
c %Mm 8/2512019 3:03 PM
e - ?
14. incident Report Delivé‘red to Above inmate By 15 .Date Incident Report Delivered: 18. Time Incident Report Delivered:
(Type Name/Signature): '

Part Il - Committee Action
17. Comments of Inmate to Committee Regarding Above Incident:

18. A. It is the finding of the committee that you: B. ___ The Committee is referring the
Charge(s) to the DHO far further
_____ Commitied the Prohibited Act as charged. Hearing.
_____ Did not Commit a Prohibited Act. C. ___ The Commillee advised th2 inmate of
_____ Committed Prohibited Act Code(s). its finding and of the right tu file
an appeal within 20 calendar days.

19. Committee Decision is Based on Specific Evidence as Follows:‘

20. Commiltes action and/or recommendation if referred to DHO (Contingent upon DHO finding inmate committed prohibited act):

21. Date and Time of Action: (The UDC Chairman's signature certifies who sat on the UDC and that the completed report
accurately reflects the UDC proceedings).

Chairman (Typed Name/Signature) Member (Typed Name) Member (Typed Name)

INSTRUCTIONS: All items outside of heavy rule are for staff use only. Begin entries with the nurmber 1 and work up. Entries not completed will be

voided by staff.
q o% U
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Aoty A

OPIL: CPD/CSB
NUMBER: 5270.09
DATE: July 8, 2011

SUBJECT: Inmate Discipline Program

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Program Statement

Program
Statement

OPIL: CPD/CSB

NUMBER: 5270.09
DATE: July 8, 2011
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 2011

Inmate Discipline Program

/s/
Approved: Thomas R. Kane

Acting Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons
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CHAPTER 4.
541.7 Unit Discipline Committee (UDC) review of the incident report.

A Unit Discipline Committee (UDC) will review the incident report once the staff
investigation is complete. The UDC’s review involves the following:

(a) Available dispositions. The UDC will make one of the following decisions
after reviewing the incident report:

(1) You committed the prohibited act(s) charged, and/or a similar prohibited
act(s) as described in the incident report;

(2) You did not commit the prohibited act(s) charged; or

(3) The incident report will be referred to the Discipline Hearing Officer (DHO) for
further review, based on the seriousness of the prohibited act(s) charged.

(4) If you are charged with a Greatest or High severity prohibited act, or are an
inmate covered by 541.4, the UDC will automatically refer the incident report to
the DHO for further review.

(b) UDC members. The UDC ordinarily consists of two or more staff. UDC
members will not be victims, witnesses, investigators, or otherwise significantly
involved in the incident.

The Warden designates ordinarily two or more unit staff members to hold an initial review and
impose available sanctions upon completion of the investigation of alleged misconduct for
moderate category and low category offenses. One staff member UDCs are permitted when other
members are not reasonably available.

Only one unit staff member is required to hold an initial review when the incident report is
required by policy to be referred to the DHO.

A staff member witnessing an incident may serve on the UDC in cases where virtually every staff
member in the institution witnessed the incident in whole or in part.

A staff member may not sit on the UDC without successfully completing the self-study program
for UDC certification.

Each Warden must select at least one UDC Trainer to monitor the progress of staff participating
in the self-study program.

PrO}
1
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(c) Timing. The UDC will ordinarily review the incident report within five work
days after it is issued, not counting the day it was issued, weekends, and
holidays. UDC review of the incident report may also be suspended if it is being
investigated for possible criminal prosecution.

J;Ee Wardens approval is required for any extension beyond five work days. The UDC will ensure
the approval is documented and included in the discipline packet. The time that an incident report
is suspended for referral to another agency for possible prosecution is not included in this five
work day time frame. The time line commences when the incident report is released from the
outside agency for administrative processing. However, the inmate should be advised of the
delay, and if appropriate, the reason for the delay.

(d) Inmate appearance. You are permitted to appear before the UDC during its
review of the incident report, except during UDC deliberations or when your
presence would jeopardize institution security, at the UDCs discretion. Also:

(1) You may appear either in person or electronically (for example, by video or
telephone conferencing) at the UDC’s discretion.

(2) You may waive your appearance before the UDC. If you waive your
appearance, the UDC will review the incident report in your absence.

(3) If you escape or are otherwise absent from custody, the UDC will conduct a
review in your absence at the institution where you were last confined.

The UDC must document its reasons for excluding an inmate from the hearing.

A waiver may be in writing, signed by the inmate, or if the inmate refuses to sign, by a memo
indicating the inmate’s refusal to appear (Waiver of Appearance (BP-A0307)).

(e) Evidence. You are entitled to make a statement and present documentary
evidence to the UDC on your own behalf. The UDC will consider all evidence
presented during its review. The UDCs decision will be based on at least some
facts and, if there is conflicting evidence, on the greater weight of the evidence.

The phrase “some facts” refers to facts indicating the inmate committed the prohibited act. The
phrase “greater weight of the evidence” refers to the strength of the evidence.

(f) Sanctions. If you committed a prohibited act(s), the UDC can impose any of
the available sanctions listed in Tables 1 and 2, except loss of good conduct
sentence credit, disciplinary segregation, or monetary fines.

proy
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(9) Referral to the DHO. If the UDC refers the incident report to the DHO for
further review, the UDC will advise you of your rights at the upcoming DHO
hearing, as detailed in 541.8.

The UDC is prohibited from imposing the sanctions of make monetary restitution or monetary
fines.

The UDC forwards copies of relevant documents to the DHO with a statement of reasons for the
referral, along with recommendations for sanctions if the DHO finds the inmate has committed the
act or another prohibited act. The UDC Chair records reasons for the referral and
recommendations for disposition in the “Committee Action” section of the incident report.
Recommendations are contingent upon a DHO finding that the inmate committed the act.

When charges are referred to the DHO, the UDC advises the inmate of the rights afforded at a
hearing. The UDC asks the inmate to choose a staff representative, if any, and the names of
witnesses the inmate wishes to be called to testify and what testimony they are expected to
provide. The UDC advises the inmate that he/she may waive the right to be present at the
hearing, but still have witnesses or a staff representative appear on his/her behalf.

If an inmate waives the right to appear at the UDC review, the UDC ensures the inmate is advised
of the rights afforded at a hearing before the DHO (see forms for Inmate Rights at Discipline
Hearing and Notice of Discipline Hearing Before the Discipline Hearing Officer (DHO)).

(h) Written report. You will receive a written copy of the UDC’s decision
following its review of the incident report.

The UDC prepares a record of its proceedings, which need not be verbatim. A record of the
hearing and supporting documents is kept in the inmate’s central file.

The UDC gives the inmate a written copy of the decision and disposition by the close of business
the next work day. Action taken as a minor disposition may be reviewed under the Administrative
Remedy Program (see 28 CFR Part 542, Subpart B.).

All UDC member(s) must print their name and sign Part II of the incident report to certify they
served on the UDC and that the completed Part II accurately reflects their review.

When the UDC finds the inmate committed the prohibited act charged or a similar prohibited act
reflected in the incident report, the chair ensures the information is entered into SENTRY in the
Chronological Disciplinary Record.

(i) Appeals. You may appeal the UDC’s action(s) through the Administrative
Remedy Program, 28 CFR Part 542, Subpart B.

pro}
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The Program Statement Administrative Remedy Program covers the regulations in 28 CFR
Part 542, Subpart B. In addition to a review under the Administrative Remedy procedure, the
Warden or designee audits and reviews discipline hearings and dispositions to ensure conformity
with this policy.

When the UDC holds a full review and determines that the inmate did not commit a prohibited act
of Moderate or Low severity, the UDC expunges the inmate’s file of the incident report and
related documents.

proy
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][—\X\ e

ADVISEMENT OF INCIDENT REPORT DELAY(S)

Inmate Name: Gottesfeld, Martin Register Number: 12982-104

In accordance with Program Statement 5270.09, Inmate Discipline Program, any reason for an
incident report delay which would result in the occurring of the Unit Discipline Committee
Hearing (UDC) beyond the five working days following the time staff became aware of the
inmate’s involvement in the incident, should be documented in the discipline record and the
inmate should be advised.

You are hereby notified that your UDC Hearing on the charge(s) of:

Report Code/Summary of Charges
Number
3427792 Mail Abuse, Disrupt Monitoring; 296A

Has been delayed for the following reason(s):

| The report has been delayed due to staff scheduling conflicts.

Unit Manger: ;yj@?é,._.._. Date: ‘5’/ 3/2&”4/

In accordance with Program Statement 5270.09, Inmate Discipline Program, you are hereby
notified of the delay of your hearing beyond JSive working days. The delay has occurred for the
reason(s) stated above. After considering the above rationale provided for the delay, as Warden
or Warden’s designee, I have determined there is good cause for this delay, and I am granting

approval for the discipline process to continue.
Eﬁ;roved D Denied

Warder™
—B. Ldmmer, Warden

Date: 74/&

Inmate was provided a copy of this advisement of delay(s) form on:

Date: 9-4-2020 Staff Signature and Title: Q ﬁ\—-—‘i, dse/

1S o 4x
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AL ©

40288 INCIDENT REPORT

AN 17
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
Part | - Incident Report

1. Institution: FC| Terre Haute / CMU Incident Report Number: =+, . 7~
2. Inmate's Name: 3. Register Number: 4. Date of Incident: 5. Time:

Martin Gottesfeld 12982-104 8/25/2020 10:59 AM (Approx)
6. Place of Incident: 7. Assignment: 8. Unit:
FCI Terre Haute / CMU CMU Unassigned D - Unit
9. Incident: Use of the Mail for Abuses Other Than Criminal Activity 10. Prohibited Act Code(s)

296 A

11. Description of Incident (Date: 8/25/2020 Time: 1:52 PM . Staff became aware of incident):

On August 25, 2020, inmate Gottesfeld authored correspondence to Walter Pavlo, whose address is 50 Union Street, Unit 7, Manchester By
The Sea, MA 01944. A review of the correspondence revealed inmate Gottesfeld enclosed 2 letters, both addressed to Pavlo. In the first
letter, inmate Gottesfeld stated the attached 6 page letter was being provided to Pavio to be used for publishing purposes, as “gratis and pro
bono publico.” A review of the 6 page letter revealed the inmate wrote an article, in the form of a letter to Pavlo, to be used for publishing
purposes. Inmate Gottesfeld wrote about his alleged perceptions of staff, the institution and the executions, to include preparations. Inmate
Gottesfeld stated the warden gave “party” type foods during the July executions, which is expected again during the executions to be taking
place in August and provided a detailed list of each item he allegedly received on his food trays, to include brand names and suppliers of the
items. Furthermore, inmate Gottesfeld included remarks that encourage the reader to engage in group demonstrations, to include boycotts
and strikes, against the manufacturer's who make and supply their items to the BOP.

inmate Gottesfeld is continuing his attempt to circumvent monitoring procedures via writing messages to persons on his approved contact list,
in hopes the messages would be conveyed to un-named third parties. Legal staff have been consulted throughout the review process.

The correspondence represents a violation of Program Statement 5265.14, and is an attempt to circumvent established mail monitoring
procedures and insight potential violence in the community.

12. Typed W' rting Employee: 13.Date And Time:
e 8/25/2019 3:03 PM

14. Incident Report Delivered to Above Inmate By 15 .Date Incident Report Delivered: 16. Time Incident Report Delivered:
(Type NamefSigqature): /f 7
e

77

fiv/ /ffj" § éi s 7

CF el f PSRN [1 L
Part |l - Committee Action

17. Comments of Inmate to Committee Regarding Above Incident:

. R - . N « . n _ ) N
W Waites Pavlo is e ﬁwbes repeciec. I cun ellgwed v tocite [ettes ond acticdes tv him for pebli¢etion.-
_@%:é.?:‘_‘“" ve uS. (DA Cp 20). Guetibed immenity 1€ tneppliccble. Id. T cwvewpwonted

mﬁmv-}» The LR is rcfd'.chmjg. Cov olse Precuniec V. Machuez ond tie RERA .Y

S

yd
18. A. It is the finding of the committee that you: B. _\_/_ The Committee is referring the
Charge(s) to the DHO for further
____ Committed the Prohibited Act as charged. Hearing.
_____ Did not Commit a Prohibited Act. C. ____ The Committee advised the inmate of
__ Committed Prohibited Act Code(s). its finding and of the right to file
an appeal within 20 calendar days.

19. Committee Decision is Based on Specific Evidence as Follows: , )
Refec to DHO. Dotwpmentitica and 12 Suppuc € refecral Gr qrectee Senctions Fhan

i =)

ONexleble et Hie BDC tevel.

20. Committee action and/or recommendation if referred to DHO (Contingent upon DHO finding inmate committed prohibited act):

TE Hund eIy, Ceconmeed foes E6CT, CP 30 Aeys Conpussary.

21, Date and Time of Action: £5-C%-20 J153¢__(The UDC Chairman's signature certifies who sat on the UDC and that the completed report
accurately reflects the UDC proceedings). :

P gele L
Chairman (Typed Name/Signature)

INSTRUCTIONS: All items outside of heavy rule are for staff use only. Begin entries with the number 1 and work up. Entries not completed will be
voided by staff. ’
[ o= UK

Member (Typed Narfie Member (Typed Name})
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BP-A0293 Inmate Rights at Discipline Hearing corrM
AUG 11

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
]

Institution: FCI Terre Haute

As an inmate charged with a violation of Bureau of Prisons rules or regulations
referred to the Discipline Hearing Officer (DHO) for disposition, you have the
following rights:

1. The right to have a written copy of the charge(s) against you at least 24
hours prior to appearing before the Discipline Hearing Officer;

2. The right to have a full-time member of the staff who 1is reasonably
available to represent you before the Discipline Hearing Officer;

3. The right to call witnesses (or present written statements of unavailable
witnesses) and to present documentary evidence in your behalf, provided
institutional safety would not be jeopardized;

4. The right to present a statement or to remain silent. Your silence may be
used to draw an adverse inference against you. However, your silence alone may
not be used to support a finding that you committed a prohibited act;

5. The right to be present throughout the discipline hearing except during a
period of deliberation or when institutional safety would be jeopardized. If
you elect not to appear before the DHO, you may still have witnesses and a
staff representative appear on your behalf;

6. The right to be advised of the DHO’s decision, the facts supporting that
decision, except where institutional safety would be jeopardized, and the DHO’s
disposition in writing; and,

7. The right to appeal the decision of the DHO by means of the Administrative
Remedy Procedure to the Regional Director within 20 calendar days of notice of
the DHO’s decision and disposition.

I hereby acknowledge that I have been advised of the above rights afforded me at a
hearing before the Discipline Hearing Officer. I have further been advised that if
I have previously received either a presumptive or effective parole date from the
Parole Commission, a finding by the DHO that I committed the prohibited act(s) may
result in a rescission or retardation by the Parole Commission of the presumptive
or effective parole date.

Inmate’s Name: Gottesfeld, Martin Reg. No.: 12982-104
3 \(‘A M
Inmate Signature# }{; (%/ Date: B_D;\?)-—O‘L ’D‘—k
r A BEAS
Notice of rights given to inmate (Date/time): Q-4 2020 /’533 fes

by: R. Eisele. ‘/2‘ R
Staff Printed Name/Signature

{(This form may be replicated via WP) Replaces BP-S293(52) of JAN 88.

PDF Prescribed by P5270

71 o2 SRS
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At ek

BP-A0294 Notice of Discipline Hearing Before the (DHO) corrM
AUG 11

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
W——————————————_—-—

FCI Texrre Haute

. Institution
Gy [ros0
! " Date
TO: Gottesfeld, Martin REG. NO.: 12982-104
ALLEGED VIOLATION(S):Mail Abuse, Disrupt Monitoring (Attempted)
DATE OF OFFENSE: 08/25/2020 CODE NO.: 296A
You are being referred to the DHO for the above charge(s).
The hearing will be held on: at (A.M./P.M.) at the following location:
DHO Schedule
You are entitled to have a full-time staff member represent you at the hearing. Please indicate}below

whether you desire to have a staff representative, and if so, his or her name.

e
I (do) S/ {do not) wish to have a staff representative.

If so, the staff representative’s name is: E;: r}ﬁd“dﬁsﬁ (13(3‘
You will also have the right to call witnesses at the hearing and to preseht documentary evidence in your
behalf; provided, calling your witnesses will not jeopardize institutional safety. Names of witnesses you

wish to call should be listed below. Briefly state to what each proposed witness would be able to testify.

I (do) "/ (do not) wish to have witnesses.

NAME : ‘\/'7 S(Qﬁ’e\/e,\t\ CAN TESTIFY TO: QV‘«C&&«LE A{ ‘Qj&‘ eyien)
eviAQenre She ‘-ECQ\‘\JQ(\ CinS @ & Mo Gowan V. WS-

NAME : CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME : CAN TESTIFY TO:

The Discipline Hearing Officer will call those witnesses (Staff or Inmate) who are reasonably available,

and who are determined by the DHO to have information relevant to the charge(s). Repetitive witnesses and
repetitive character references need not be called. Unavailable witnesses may be asked to submit written
statements.

I1f additional space is needed, use the reverse side of this form. Date, sign, and return this form to the
DHO.

. ) -
DATE: "}‘/‘-{'/‘;ch SIGNATURE:(W@

/
- _—t ‘ . s 7,
Notice of hearing before DHO given inmate (/‘/:'//Vzouu) /m_ﬂi by Z¢EIS€,L’ ‘/&24‘7‘“"""
Date/Time staff Printed Name/Signature

(This form may be replicated via WP) Replaces BP-294(52) of JAN 88

PDF Prescribed by P5270

1% o2 HS
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U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Correctional Complex
Terre Haute, Indiana -

<,
[ Institution [ Region &.9Central

CMU Unit

Receipt of
Administrative Remedy

Inmate Name: GOTTESFELD, MARTIM | Reg. No.: | 12982-104

| Administrative 1000236-R2
"Remedy No.:

2N

‘ T §
 Received onthis __#!  dayof _fas . 2020.
Tt

"
i

&F S faS

| Signature/Title of Staff

If Administrativq Remedy is allowed to be resubmitted, it is due to a Unit Team staff
member by _“/ 1o 2020.

Edits received by Unit Team on this day of , 2020.

Signature/Title of Staff
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REJECTION NOTICE - ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY

DATE: -AUGUST 12, 2020

FROM: ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY COORDINATOR FVVEff’
NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

TO  : MARTIN. GOTTESFELD, 12982-104
TERRE "HAUTE FCI UNT: CMU QTR: D03-038L
4200 ‘BUREAU ROAD NORTH
TERRE HAUTE, 1IN 47808

FOR THE REASONS LISTED BELOW, THIS REGIONAL APPEAL
IS BEING REJECTED AND RETURNED TO YOU. YOU SHOULD INCLUDE A CoPY
OF THIS NOTICE WITH ANY FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THE REJECTION.

REMEDY ID : 1000236~R2 REGIONAL APPEAL

DATE RECEIVED : AUGUST 10, 2020
SUBJECT 1 : OTHER NON-MAIL COMMUNICATION
SUBJECT 2 : COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT

INCIDENT RPT NO:

REJECT REASON 1: YOUR APPEAL IS UNTIMELY. REGIONAL APPEALS (BP-10)
MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 20 DAYS OF THE WARDEN/CCM
RESPONSE OR RECEIPT OF THE DHO REPORT. THIS TIME
INCLUDES MAIL TIME.

oS 10
B0 ox W& ,,
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U.S. Department of Justice Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal

Federal Bureau of Prisons

e L P A A e SRR

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. One copy of the completed BP-229(13) including any attachments must be submitted

with this appeal.

" . f Y ik en] \
Erom: (Jottesfeld, Martin S. 12982 -##¥#104 @/C/}\/\U B '\“(-«lm‘:“rv*?
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. T UNIT INSTITUTION

Part A - REASON FOR APPEAL This is an appeal of AR No. 1000236-F1 resubmitted after regional
misclassified it under 1035041-R1l. The procedire proffered by Warden Brizn Lamer violates the anonymity
yequirement of 28 G.F.R. § 115.51(b) by requirirg me to identify myself as the ariginator of my FREA carplaints to the
amll rumber of static QMJ wit staff who accept care, custody, and control of my outbound physical correspondence. The
FCT-THA QMU prisoner popdlation, it team, ard (hopefully) frequency of external PREA carplaints made and hadled thereby
are all sufficiently smll that, in all cases usirg the procedure proffered by Warden Brian Lammer, uit staff would know
exactly who filed each and every specific carplaint. Moreover, ﬁmeprocedJreV\YaxderianLamerproffersdoes_rgp_e)dst
for mail to the OIC and he Tacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement 521402 Camunications Managament
Unit[sic] forbids the proffered procedure for prisoner correspondance to and fran the OIG and such use of the procedure
menifestly violates 28 G.F.R. §§ 50.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither pblished a relevant superseding regulation in
ﬂEFedaalRegista:mrﬁ@hrmted&emﬁmdpﬂicmnmtperiodmregards&ﬂew. '

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anarymously to a PRFA violation by Todd Royer led directly to S.L.S. Lt. Baker
tryirgtointewiemeinthe@ﬂbeforeﬁwereportcwldpossiblyhavereached&eOIGWmaﬂ (within 24 hours).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate mamer consistent with all relevant laws and regulations.
NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.

Aug. 3rd, 2020 (Mon.) %"'é
DATE i SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER
Part B - RESPONSE

DATE REGIONAL DIRECTOR
~ If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the General Counsel. Your appeal must be received in the General Counsel’s Office within 30 calendar
days of the date of this response.

ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER: 000 A~

Part C - RECEIPT

S L CASE NUMBER:
2 6% 1D
Return to:
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL — . REG. NO. UNIT = INSTITUTION
SUBJECT: s Ag
DATE Va8 SIGNATURE, RECIPIENT OF REGIONAL APPEAL

ap.22n{13}
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. u.s. Department of Justlce
o 'Federal Bureau of Prlsons

o Federal Correct/onal Complex
o Terre Haute Ind/ana oA

- Instltutlon3 /&Reglon ,Ce_r_ffr‘ali v

5ﬂfaeMU Umt

Recelpt o-f . ‘: -
Admumsfratme Remedy

12932 194"

| 'e‘n‘matetu‘ame: SR em""reea ELD Mamm Reg No‘;}

, Admmlstratlve e f1.635;041".R1 L =
;r Remedy No JETREEE

Receivedonthis % a0t

o Slgnature/T |tIe of Staff

‘ lf Admlmstratlve Re edy IS'a”’OWSd to be resubmltted |t IS due to a Unlt Team staff
e member by g //// 2019 o R

Edlts recelved by Unlt Team on thls o ', dayOf f" 3 ‘2(‘)19_‘1: :

 Signature/Title of Staff
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REJECTION NOTICE -~ ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY

DATE: JULY 23, 2020

FROM: ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY COORDINATOR VN
. NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

TO -': MARTIN GOTTESFELD, 12982-104
"TERRE HAUTE FCI UNT: CMU QTR: DO03-038L
4200 BUREAU ROAD NORTH
TERRE 'HAUTE, 1IN 47808

FCR THE REASONS LISTED BELOW, THIS REGIONAL APPEAL
IS BEING REJECTED AND RETURNED TO YOU. YOU SHOULD INCLUDE A COPY
OF THIS NOTICE WITH ANY FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THE REJECTION.

REMEDY ID : 1035041-R1 REGIONAL APPEAL

DATE RECEIVED : JULY 13, 2020 -
SUBJECT 1 . UNPROFESSIONAL, INAPPROPRIATE CONDUCT OR MISCONDUCT BY STAFF
SUBJECT 2

INCIDENT RPT NO:

REJECT REASON 1: THE ISSUE YOU RAISED IS NOT SENSITIVE. HOWEVER,
i WE RETAINED YOUR REQUEST/APPEAL ACCORDING TO

POLICY. YOU SHOULD FILE A REQUEST OR APPEAL AT
THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL VIA REGULAR PROCEDURES.

REJECT REASON 2: YOU MUST FIRST FILE A BP-9 REQUEST THROUGH THE INSTITUTION
FOR THE WARDEN'S REVIEW AND RESPONSE BEFORE FILING AN APPEAL
AT THIS LEVEL.

REJECT REASON 3: YOU DID NOT PROVIDE A COPY OF YOUR INSTITUTION
ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY REQUEST (BP-9) FORM OR A COPY
OF THE (BP-09) RESPONSE FROM THE WARDEN.

REJECT REASON 4: YOU MAY RESUBMIT YOUR APPEAL IN PROPER FORM WITHIN
10 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS REJECTION NOTICE.

Qo A0
02 o7 W%
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SENSITIVE BP-10/PREA ,
U.S. Department of Justice . ~ Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal

Federal Bureau of Prisol

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. One copy of the compl
with this appeal.

Gottesfeld, Martin, S. 12982104 D/CMU FCI-THA

R T AR | R P e R )
eted BP-229(13) including any attachments must be submitted

From:
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION

Pact A - REASON FOR APPEAL The procedure proffered by Warden Brian Lamer violates the anomymity requirenent of 28
28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) by requiring me to identify myself as the originator of my PRFA caplaints to the smell mmber of

static M wnit staff vho accept care, custody, and control of my cutbound physical corresponderce. The FCI-IHA QU
prisoner

tion, wit team, and (hopefully) freqt.ﬂbyofa@ﬁlPRFAomplajntsmardhardledt}metyarea]l

popula
sufficiently small that, in all cases using the procedire proffered by Werden Brisn Lamer, unit staff would know exactly

vho filed each and every specific complaint. Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lamer proffers does mot exist and he

lacks the afhority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement 5214.02 Communications Management Unit[sic] specifically

forbids &epmfferaipmechref&ﬁsomroorresporﬂanetoardfmn&eomard&rhmeof the procedure menifestly

violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither published a relevant superceding regulation in The Federal :

Register nor implenented the required public-cament period in regards thereto.
Please fu]fﬂlnyoﬁgimlmnstmalegiﬁnatemwsistmtwi&laﬂfdevmtm and regulations.
NO RETALIATION PLEASE. '

~July 7£h; 2020 (Tue.) Méﬁm\

DATE SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER

Part B - RESPONSE

~

DATE REGIONAL DIRECTOR
If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the General Counsel. Your appeal must be received in the General Counsel's Office within 30 calendar
days of the date of this response.

ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER:
Part C - RECEIPT
Q 0\? 'LD CASE NUMBER:
- ‘
Return to: ()\\)\ B'BF L\%
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT ,, INSTITUTION
SUBJECT:

SIGNATURE, RECIPIENT OF REGIONAL APPEAL

DATE @

BP-230(13)
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U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Correct/onal Complex
Terre Haute, Indlana

%stitution D Region E Central
| / %% Unit

Receipt of |
Administrative Remedy

lnmate Name: /Oﬂ#/(/// 747/////%1 Reg. No.: /;Zﬁf;’/ﬂl/
Admlnlstratlve Remedy No.: / ﬂ ﬂﬂg g/ﬁ —/, /

Received on this 714\' day of _- jw,g{ , 2020.
| fe  aso
Signature/Title of Staff

If Administrative Remedy is allowed to be resubmitted, it is due to a Unit Team staff
member by _7 [17 , 2020.

Edits received by Unit Team on this day of ‘ , 2020.

Signature/Title of Staff
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)
»

Remedy No.: 1000236-F1 - FCC Terre Haute, IN
PART B - RESPONSE

This is in fespohse to your Administrative Remedy receipted December 10, 2019, in

“which you allege that you do not have a confidential way to make a PREA complaint.

For relief, you request to be able to make a PREA report confidentially.

A review of your request reveals the CMU is established to house inmates who require
increased monitoring of communications with persons in the community to protect the
safety, security and orderly operation of Bureau facilities, and to protect the public. You

“and the other CMU inmates are permitted to submit a PREA complaint to OIG without

review by staff in a manner consistent with Program Statement 5214.02,
Communications Management Units. You may draft a PREA complaint and provide it to
staff in an unopened envelope so they may scan the document for contraband prior to it
being sealed for mailing, similar to the processing of mail to or from an attorney. The
complaint will then be mailed to the outside entity for processing as they deem
appropriate, which may include an independent or local investigation.

‘Therefore, this response to your Request for Administrative Remedy is for informational

purposes only.

If you are dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Regional Director, North
Central Regional Office, Federal Bureau of Prisons, 400 State Avenue, Suite 800,
Kansas City, Kansas 66101. Your appeal must be received within 20 calendar days of
the date of this response. -

Date ' B. Lammer, Warden

4{3 U‘;\? ’L@
Wo o 4%
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U.5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY

Federal Bureau of Prisens

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. Additional instructions on reverse.

From: Gottesfeld, Martin, S. 12982~104 D/CMU FCI-THA
. - LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION

‘Part A~ INMATE REQUEST Please fix the current noncarpliance with 28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) in the FCI-TFA QM0 by

providing anomymous access to an external PREA hotlire or other entity outside the DOJ, and please fix TRULINGS so that the
"Request to Staff' hutton is no longer disabled in the QMJ. :

T filed the BP-8 that correspands to this BP-9 more than eleven (11) days ago and never heard beck. I thus take the lack of
response to my atterpt at informmal resolution as a denial thereof and file this BP-9.

There is mo vay for FCI-THA QWJ immtes to ancrymously report PREA violations "'to a public or private entity or office’ that
is ot part of the agency, and that is able to receive and immediately forverd reports of sexual ahuse... to agercy
officials, allowing the irmmate to remin anomymous tpon request.'' There is mo access to PREA hotlines in the FCI-THA QU
and 1o way for PRFA reports to be submitted anomymously. My prior attempt to report anorymously a PREA violation by Todd
Royer: to the OIG led directly to intermal S.I.S. Lt. Reker trying to interview me in the QMJ and this was wholly

ineppropriate. We are unable to contact the OIG through TRULINGS because the hutton is disabled.
NO RETALIATION PLEASE.

DATE U SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER
Part B- RESPONSE

Sun., Dec. 8th, 2019 /%’T\(/

~ T -
e
DATE ' "~ WARDEN OR REGIONAL DIRECTOR . - -
_ If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Regional Director. Your appeal must be received in the Regional Office within 20 calendar days of the date of lhi&b'csponse.
ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER: .

_""""""“""“““,“1?;5{1‘6_"“"“Z,ZSQQJJB;;WW@%?‘?/ |

Part C- RECEIPT : i~ N
Return to: D‘j GX’ L\.(é . :

LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION

SUBJECT‘.

DATE &% ' RECIPIENT’S SIGNATURE (STAFF MEMBER) gp-229(13)
J APRH 19R9
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Attachment 1
FCC Terre Haute

Administrative Remedy — Informal Resolution

_ Register # g
U ‘Date Su mitted; ; Tues 5 -No} )

“Section 1: NOTICE TO INMATE - Be éd\'/ivsed.,wnérmally prior to'filing a Request fo‘r-Aaministrative
Remedy, BP-229 (13), you must attempt to informally resolve your complaint through your Correctional
Counselor. ' ' '

'Secﬁon1a:Bﬁeﬂys&ﬁeyourspedﬁcsmgmcmﬁuﬂmnt There is no way-for FCI-THA CMU
inmates to anonymously report PREFA violations "to a public or private
entity or office that is not part of the agency, and that is able to
receive and immediately forward reports. of sexual abuse... to agency
officials, allowing the inmate to remain anonymous upon request.' There is
No access to PREA hotlines in the FCI-THA QMU and no way for PREA reports
to be submitted anonymously. My prior attempt to anonymously report a PREA
violation by Todd Royer to the OIG led directly to internal S.I.S. Lt.
Baker trying to interview me in the CMU and this was wholly inap%ropriate.
We are unable to contact the OIG through TRULINCS because the button is dis

-|-Section 1b: Briefly state the resolution you request. Please fix the current‘noncomplianﬁze
with 28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) in the FCI-THA CMU by providing anonymous access

to an external PREA hotline or other entity outside the DOJ , and please fix|

ULINGS so that7the "Request to Staff" button is no longer disabled in the

Inmate Signaturg” [ 20— 5

Counselor Printed Name/SlgqafqreQ

' o i e

i

ice 0  Unit Mgmt 0 Unicor O Education
0. Psychology 0 Medical | O Chaplain O Recreation
0 +Trust Fund " O Custody - O Facilities ‘0 Safety
0 'ISM/Mailroom O Admin. . 0O SIS
“Section 3-Department Head Response. = -~ =0 %
.| lssue Resolved Comments:
. [ j t
| Issue Un-resolved Comments; -
| Unable to Address Issue Comments: ,. ‘ |
Inmate Signéture if Resolved: B ' Date: -
Staff Signature; ‘ ' Date:
BP-8 BP-8 BP-9issued | BP-9 To Admin Retuned = |
issuedto - | returnedto | toinmate returned to Remedy as Rejected |-
| inmate Counselor Unit Team Clerk
Date v 1p19-)g ik '
Time /300 . : ?
Staff  |'RIErctle 1

Page 7. o

R X ¢
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U.S. Department of Justice Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal

Federal Bureau of Prisons

e L e

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachmets are needed, submit four copies. One cp of he comlee B~1 ln zn tchnenxst be sbmit
with this appeal.
Gottesfeld, Martin, S. 12982-104 D/CMU FCIL-THA
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION

Part A - REASON FOR APPEAL This is a Tesubmssion of admn. rem. (AR) no. 1000236-R1. Please see axclosad timeliness
memo. My original BP-10 was timely received at North Central Region July 17, 2020, in an ecvelope bearing U.S.P.S.
tracking mo. 9114 9023 0722 4792 9874 44, tut misclassified under AR mo. 1035041-RL. For unspecified reasm (s), despite
the presence in the sane ewelope of the relevant BP-8, BP-9, warden's response, and signed receipt of the verden's

From:

* respanse on July 7, 2020, the BP-10 was sq:aratedtyregimalintoamnARa]ltyitse]fuﬂerm. 1035041-R1 vhile the

BP-8, BP-9, warden's response, and the signed receipt of the warden's response were filed by regional uder AR no.
10002%6-R1.. Both AR nos. 1000236-R1 and 1035041-RL were then rejected as ircamlete. I received 1035041-RL first Ag. 4,
2020 and timely appealed in an ervelope bearing tracking ro. 9114 9023 0722 4290 6094 59. AR mos. 1000236-RL and
103?041~R1 should be merged into 1000236-RL and reconsidered together as timely. For covenience T reiterate my original
BP-10 below. ‘

’R)ep:ocechreprofferedbywatderimLamﬂ‘violates the anorymity requirement of 28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) by requiring
netoidmtifynyselfas&eorigimmrofnyEREAwrplaintstoﬁesm]lnnberofstatic@@]uﬁtstaffv&neocept
care, custody, and control of my cutbound physical corresporderce. The FCI-THA QMJ prisoner population, unit team, and
(hopefully) Wyda@d%w@hmmnweaﬂmmmaﬂ&ffmimﬂymdl&at, in all cases
using the procedure proffered by Warden Brian Lamer, it staff would know exactly who filed each and every specific
camplaint. Please see enclosed continuation pege.

DATE SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER
Part B - RESPONSE

DATE REGIONAL DIRECTOR
~ If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the General Counsel. Your appeal must be received in the General Counsel's Office within 30 calendar
days of the date of this response.

ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER:
Part C - RECEIPT
/L ° §; 2.0 CASE NUMBER:
Return to: }9( 0:‘ L{g
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT . INSTITUTION
SUBJECT:
DATE m SIGNATURE, RECIPIENT OF REGIONAL APPEAL

BP-230(13)
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE

Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not exist for mail =
to the OIC and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement
5214.02 Communications Management Unit|sic] forbids the proffered procedure
for prisoner correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure
manifestly violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither
published a relevant superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor

implemented the required public-comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anonymously to a PREA violation by Todd
Royer led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU
before the report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24
hours of me handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate manner consistent with all
relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.

Seph - S MDD /}\\\é//

| Beite | | Signature of requester]

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -

N ok 3O
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE

Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not exist for mail .
to the OIC and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement
5214.02 Communications Management Unit[sic| forbids the proffered procedure -
for prisoner correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure
manifestly violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither
published a relevant superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor
implemented the required public-comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG amonymously to a PREA violation by Todd
Royer led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU
before the report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24
hours of me handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate manner consistent with all
relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.

Segh - S NO™D /}\)\\éf

| Pate | Signature of requester]

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -

% o?’ 20
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE

Moreover, the procedure Wardern Brian Lammer proffers does not exist for mail .
to the OIC and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement
5214.02 Communications Management Unit|sic] forbids the proffered procedure
for prisoner correspondence to and from the OIC and such use of the procedure
manifestly violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither
published a relevant superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor
implemented the required public-comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anonymously to a PREA violation by Todd
Royer led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview: me in the CMU :
before the report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24
hours of me handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate manner consistent with all
relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.

Seph - S NOWD /}’\T\(‘f’

| Beite] | Signature of requester |

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -

W oo¥ 2D
2% o H¥



Case 2:20-cv-00012-JRS-MJD Document 57 Filed 09/11/20 Page 33 of 47 PagelD #: 732

REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE

Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not exist for mail .
to the OIG and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement
5214.02 Communications Management Unit|sic] forbids the proffered procedure
for prisoner correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure
manifestly violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither
published a relevant superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor
implemented the required public-comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG amonymously to a PREA violation by Todd
Royer led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU : :
before the report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24
hours of me handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate manner consistent with all
relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALTATION PLEASE.

Sepr- SiN0O%D O’“\é"
- | Béte] [ Signature of requester ]

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -
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b

#

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Correctional Complex
Terre Haute, Indiana

-
[Institution .29 Region [ central

_CMU Unit
Receipt of
- Administrative Remedy
lnmafe Name: GOTTESFELD, MARTIN | Reg. No.: 12982-104
Administrative - 1000236-R3
| Remedy No.:
; of N _

Received on this A __dayof o , 2020.
Signature/Title of Staff

If Administrative Remedy is éllowed to be resubmitted, it is due to a Unit Team staff
member by “{|[9 , 2020.

Edits received by Unit Team on this day of , 2020.

Signature/Title of Staff
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[
» K

REJECTION NOTICE - ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY

DATE: AUGUST 14, 2020

FROM: ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY COORDINATOR YYJB///
NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

TO : MARTIN GOTTESFELD, 12982-104
TERRE HAUTE FCI UNT: CMU QTR: D03-038L
4200 BUREAU ROAD NORTH
TERRE HAUTE, 1IN 47808

FOR THE REASONS LISTED BELOW, THIS REGIONAL APPEAL
IS BEING REJECTED AND RETURNED TO YOU. YOU SHOULD INCLUDE A COPY
OF THIS NOTICE WITH ANY FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THE REJECTION.

REMEDY ID : 1000236-R3 REGIONAL APPEAL

DATE RECEIVED : AUGUST 14, 2020
SUBJECT 1 . OTHER NON-MAIL COMMUNICATION
SUBJECT 2 : COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT

INCIDENT RPT NO:

REJECT REASON 1: YOUR APPEAL IS UNTIMELY. REGIONAL APPEALS (BP-10)
MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 20 DAYS OF THE WARDEN/CCM
RESPONSE OR RECEIPT OF THE DHO REPORT. THIS TIME
INCLUDES MAIL TIME.
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. Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

ments are needed, submit four copies. One copy of the completed BP-229(13) including any attachments must be submitted

Gottesfeld, Martin, S. 12982-104 D/CMU FCI-THA

LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION
Part A - REASON FOR APPEAL This is a Tembmssion of admn. rem. (AR) no. 1000236-R1. Please see enclosad timeliness
memp. My original BP-10 wes timely received at North Central Region July 17, 2020, in an emvelope bearing U.S.P.S. ;
tracking mo. 9114 9023 0722 4792 9874 44, hut misclassified under AR no. 1035041-R1. For unspecified reason(s), despite -
&e;xexnxzﬁlﬂma&meemekpeofﬂmanﬂgwmtBB%,BBQ,wmﬁafsramaEE,aniskmaiuxeﬁmcfthewmﬁafs
msgﬂ%chdy7,ZﬁD,&eBPﬂ)wmsqmmﬁﬁtyn%rnﬂimDaJEwARautyiuﬁﬁln&xrp.ﬂBKﬁleﬁﬁka&e
H%B,H%Q,wmﬁafsrexuse,aﬁihesﬁmainaﬂﬁx<f1hewmﬁafsra@msewmﬁiikﬂtyrqﬁanlumhrARno.

Type or use ball-point pen. If attach
with this appeal.

From:

1000236-RL. Both AR mos.
days ago, ard timely appealed in an envelope bearing tracking no.
1035041-R1 should be merged
BP-10 below.

9114 9023 0722 4290 609% 9. AR Nos. 100023%6-R1 ard

into 1000236-R1 and reconsidered together as timely. For covenience 1 reiterate my original

100023%-R1. and 1035041-R1 were then rejected as incarplete. I received 1035041-R1 first, two (2) ’

The procedure proffered by Warden Brian
to identify myself as the originator of

Lamer violates the ananymity requirement of 28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) by requiring me

myPRIﬂ\cmplaintstoﬂ‘esra]lmrberof static

MJ wnit staff who accept care,

. The FCI-THA QMU prisoner tion, wnit team, and
made and handled therely are all sufficiently small that, in all cases
unit staffmﬂ.dkrme)mtlyvh)fﬂﬂiea;hardeveryspecific

custody, and control of my outbound physical corr

(hopefully) firequercy of external PREA camplaints
uwsing the proffered by Warden Brian Lamer,
caplaint. Please see enclosed continuation page.

Aug. 6th, 2020 (Thu.)
DATE V4 SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER
PartB - RESPONSE
DATE REGIONAL DIRECTOR

If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the General Counsel. Your appeal must be received in the General Counsel's Office within 30 calendar

- days of the date of this response.
ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER: \ OOO 2"3(0 ﬂ’a
Part C - RECEIPT '
% ‘U:\ 9\ D CASE NUMBER:
R =y
Return-to: ?3 b @% L\ S;(
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO UNIT INSTITUTION

SUBJECT:

DATE

AN SIGNATURE, RECIPIENT OF REGIONAL APPEAL

BP-230(13)

HIME 3109
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE
NIy
Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not’for mail to the OIG
and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement 5214.02
Communications Management Unit[sic] forbids the proffered procedure for prisoner
correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure manifestly
violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither published a relevant
superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor implemented the required public-
comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anonymously to a PREA violation by Todd Royer
led directly to $.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU before the . -
report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24 hours of me
handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate manmer consistent with all
"relevant laws and regulations. '

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEAGE.

A‘.ﬂk” G, 0020 %}7\(@“——

[Date] [Signafre of requester ]

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -

Ay L0
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE
rébﬁi%’

Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not'for mail to the OIG
and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement 5214.02
Communications Management Unit[sic] forbids the proffered procedure for prisoner
correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure manifestly
violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither published a relevant

superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor implemented the required public-
comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anonymously to a PRFA violation by Todd Royer
led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU before the
report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24 hours of me
handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate mammer consistent with all
"relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.

’/3@«“ G, DD /7/}7\({”—*

g ,
[Date] [Signafure of requester]

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE
rﬁ*ﬁ%‘

Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not'for mail to the 0IG
and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement 5214.0Z
Communications Management Unit[sic] forbids the proffered procedure for prisoner
correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure manifestly
violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither published a relevant
superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor implemented the required public-
comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anonymously to a PREA violation by Todd Royer
led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU before the . -
report could possibly have reached the OIG by mail (i.e. within 24 hours of me
handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate.manner consistent with all
"relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.
j&u% NS /%é—«-
Y [Date] [Signa of requester |

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -

11 o XD
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REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY APPEAL OF 1000236-R1 CONTINUATION PAGE
r&%ﬁ*‘

Moreover, the procedure Warden Brian Lammer proffers does not'for mail to the OIG
and he lacks the authority to create it ad hoc. Program Statement 5214.02 .
Communications Management Unit[sic] forbids the proffered procedure for prisoner
correspondence to and from the OIG and such use of the procedure manifestly
violates 28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200 et seq. Further, the BOP neither published a relevant
superseding regulation in The Federal Register nor implemented the required public-
comment period in regards thereto.

My previous attempt to alert the OIG anonymously to a PREA violation by Todd Royer
led directly to S.I.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the CMU before the
report could.possibly have reached the 0IG by mail (i.e. within 24 hours of me
handing it to staff for mailing).

Please fulfill my original request in a legitimate manner consistent with all
"relevant laws and regulations.

NO FURTHER RETALIATION PLEASE.

Py G, 3029 S Der—o—
* ¥ [DPate] [Signafure of requester]

- Continuation Page 1 of 1 -

Ay o B\O’
A S UK




Case 2:20-cv-00012-JRS-MJD Document 57 Filed 09/11/20 Page 41 of 47 PagelD #: 740

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Correctional Complex
Terre Haute, Indiana

[ Institution ~2.Region [ central

CcMU Un’it
Receipt of
Administrative Remedy
Inmate Name: GOTTESFELD, M. Reg. No.: | 16449-058
Administrative 1000236-R1
Remedy No.: ’
-y e {
Received on this _ 2~ ’day of i S S 2020.
Signature/Title of Staff

If Administrative Remedy ié allowed to be resubmitted, it is due to a Unit Team staff
member by _£//5 |, 2020. S | |

Edits re‘ceived by Unit Team on this day of | ,2020.

Signature/Title of Staff -
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)

,
1

REJECTION NOTICE - ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY

DATE: JULY 20, 2020

FROM: ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY COORDINATOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

TO : MARTIN GOTTESFELD, 12982-104
TERRE HAUTE FCI UNT: CMU QTR: D03-038L
4200 BUREAU ROAD NORTH
TERRE HAUTE, IN 47808

FOR THE REASONS LISTED BELOW, THIS REGIONAL APPEAL
IS BEING REJECTED AND RETURNED TO YOU. YOU SHOULD INCLUDE A COPY
OF THIS NOTICE WITH ANY FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THE REJECTION.

REMEDY ID : 1000236-R1 REGIONAL APPEAL

DATE RECEIVED : JULY 17, 2020 -
SUBJECT 1 . OTHER NON-MAIL COMMUNICATION
SUBJECT 2 . COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT UNIT

INCIDENT RPT NO:

REJECT REASON 1: YOUR APPEAL IS UNTIMELY. REGIONAL APPEALS . (BP-10)
‘ MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 20 DAYS OF THE WARDEN/CCM
RESPONSE OR RECEIPT OF THE DHO REPORT. THIS TIME

INCLUDES MAIL TIME.

REJECT REASON 2: YOU DID NOT SUBMIT YOUR REQUEST OR APPEAL ON THE PROPER
FORM (BP-9, BP-10, BP-11) (CIRCLE ONE)

11 0% 20 |
WN o qg .
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t

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Correcf/onal Complex
Terre Haute, I/?d/ana

[%stitution D Region E Central
| / %% Unit

Receipt of ,
Administrative Remedy

lnmate Name: /7 //#/(//ﬂ/ 747/////@_ Reg. No /Qé‘f;’/ﬂz/
Admlmstratlve Remedy No.: / ﬂ ﬂﬂ) 3/ Vi -’/f / |

Received on this 714\‘ day of _.Jt wly Y » 2020.
o a5

Signature/Title of Staff

If Administrative Remedy is allowed to be resubmitted, it is due to a Unit Team staff
member by 217 , 2020.

Edits received by Unit Team on this day of 2020

Signature/Title of Staff
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1
'

MARTIN GOTTESFELD, 12982-104

TERRE HAUTE FCI UNT: CMU QTR: D03-038L
4200 BUREAU ROAD NORTH

TERRE HAUTE, IN 47808

AL oS 2O
WY % U
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Remedy No.: 1000236-F1 FCC Terre Haute, IN
PART B - RESPONSE

This is in response to your Administrative Remedy receipted December 10, 2019, in
which you allege that you do not have a confidential way to make a PREA complaint.
For relief, you request to be able to make a PREA report confidentially.

A review of your request reveals the CMU is established to house inmates who require
increased monitoring of communications with persons in the community to protect the
safety, security and orderly operation of Bureau facilities, and to protect the public. You
and the other CMU inmates are permitted to submit a PREA complaint to OIG without
review by staff in a manner consistent with Program Statement 5214.02,
Communications Management Units. You may draft a PREA complaint and provide it to
staff in an unopened envelope so they may scan the document for contraband prior to it
being sealed for mailing, similar to the processing of mail to or from an attorney. The
complaint will then be mailed to the outside entity for processing as they deem
appropriate, which may include an independent or local-investigation.

Therefore, this response to your Request for Administrative Remedy is for informational
purposes only.

If you are dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Regional Director, North
Central Regional Office, Federal Bureau of Prisons, 400 State Avenue, Suite 800,
Kansas City, Kansas 66101. Your appeal must be received within 20 calendar days of
the date of this response. :

Date B. Lammer, Warden.

A7 o 20
48 5 4k
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ¥ ~REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. Additional instructions on reverse.

Gottesfeld, Martin, S. 12982-104 D/CMU FCI-THA

LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION

Part A~ INMATE REQUEST Please fix the current noncarpliance with 28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) in the FCI-THA QU by
providing anonymous access to an external PRFA hotline or other entity outside the DOJ, and please fix TRULINGS so that the
"Request to Staff'’ button is mo longer disabled in the QU &

I filed the BP-8 that correspords to this BP-9 more then eleven (11) days ago ard never heard beck. Iﬂmstakethe]ackofk
response to my atterpt at informal resolution as a denial thereof and file this BP-9. |

There is 1o way for FCI-THA QWJ immates to anomymously report PREA violations "to a public or private entity or office that
is not part of the agercy, and that is able to receive and immediately forverd reports of sexual abuse... to agercy |
officials, allowing the irmate o remin anonymous upen request.'' There is mo access to PRFA hotlines in the FCI-THA QW

and 1o vay for PRFA reports to be submitted anomymously. My prior atterpt to report anonymously a PREA violation by Todd
Royer to the OIG led directly to intermal S.T.S. Lt. Baker trying to interview me in the QMJ and this was wholly
inappropriate. We are unable to contact the OIG through TRULINGS because the hutton is disabled.

NO RETALIATION PLEASE.

From:

Sun., Dec. 8th, 2019 m\

DATE (U SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER

Part B- RESPONSE

ECEIVE
WL 17 200 )

—

-‘%y(/ 4 R._
. -
| (>
DATE WARDEN OR REGIONAL DIRECTOR
If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Regional Director. Your appeal must be received in the Regional Office within 20 calendar days of the date of this response.
ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER:
5 sl
{L“t& o5 =0 CASE NUMBER: ,
Part C- RECEIPT L\ (9 ? U g
Return to: S J‘
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION
SUBJECT:
DATE RECIPIENT’S SIGNATURE (STAFF MEMBER) BP-229(13)

APRIL 1982
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N .
N 2x . .

Attachment 1
FCC Terre Haute

Administrative Remedy — Informal Resolution

[

ORI A crt i R A Nov.=26th,7 2019 ..
Section 1: NOTICE TO INMATE - Be advised, normally prior to filing a Request for Administrative
Remedy, BP-229 (13), you must attempt to informally resolve your complaint through your Correctional

Counselor, ' ' '

"Section 1a: Briefly state your specific single complaint: There is no way for FCI-THA CMU
inmates to anonymously report PREA violations "to a public or private
entity or office that is not part of the agency, and that is able to
receive and immediately forward reports. of sexual abuse... to agency
officials, allowing the inmate to remain anonymous upon request.' There is
no access to PREA hotlines in the FCI-THA CMU and no way for PREA reports.
to be submitted anonymously. My prior attempt to anonymously report a PREA
violation by Todd Royer to the OIG led directly to internal S.I.S. Lt.
Baker trying to interview me in the CMU and this was wholly inap ropriate.
We are unable to contact the OIG through TRULINCS because the bulgton is dis

-Section 1b: Briefly state the resolution you request: Please fix the current 'noncomplianﬁce
with 28 C.F.R. § 115.51(b) in the FCI-THA CMU by providing anonymous access
to an external PREA hotline or other entity outside the DOJ, and please fix).
TRULINCS so that7the "Request to Staff" button is no longer disabled in the
Inmate Signatusg” [ 2N r<— » ‘

0  Unit Mgmt 0 Unicor 0 Education
0 Psychology O Medical ‘ {0 Chaplain O Recreation
0 Trust Fund © 0 Custody - O Facilities 1 Safely
0 ISM/Mailroom g Admin. . O SsiIs

“Seciion, 3 Depariment Fead Response.~ = T T o e
’ ’Issue Resolved Comments: '

Issue Un-resolved Comments;

Unable to Address Issue Comments:

Inmate Signature if Resolved: Date:
Staff Sign ' '
BP-8 BP-8 BP-9 issued | BP-9 To Admin Retuined
issued to returned to | to inmate returned to. Remedy as Rejected .
< |inmate Counselor Unit Team Clerk
Date | /p=9-/9
Time | /300 . | f
Staft | R Eiscle. |
L AG
e A% o AD
THX-1330.18C -~ Page 7






